
Decision No. 81794 ' 
BEFORE 'IHE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF '!HE STAtE ~. CALJ:FOlUtIA. 

In the matter of the Application of) 
SOOTBERN CALIFORNIA WAtER. COMPANY ) 
for an order authorizing it to 10.- ) 
crease on August 13, 1973 the rates~ 
for water service in its Orange 
County District to offset increases 
in the price of purchased water, ) 
water replenishment tax rates and ) 
electric power pumping rates. ~ 

OPINION -- .......... --~ 

Application No. 54137 
(Filed June 26~ 1973) 

Southern California Water Company (SCWC) seeks authority 
to increase 1ts Orange County District general service and irri­
gation service metered water rates' $13&,058 (5.18 percent) 
annually to offset the following increa.ses in expenses: $53,000 
(13.53 percent) in purehnsed water costs from the Municipal Water 
District of Ora~ge Co~ty; $62,153 (30.77 percent) for additional 
water replenishment assessment; $20,941 (14.9 percent) in electric 
power pumping costs; and $1,964 in street franchise taxes. The 
effective date of the increases in purchased water costs and 
increased water replenishment assessment was ~elayed from July 1, 
1973 to August 13, 1973 by the President's 60-day price freeze. 
The electric power pumping increase became effective May 1, 1973 
and was unaffected by the price freeze. 

S~C, a california corporation, renders public utility 
water service in portions of Contra Costa, ~mperial, Los Angeles, 
Orange, Sacramento, ,San Bernardino, and Ventura. counties. It 
also renders electric.service in'the vicinity of Big Bear Lake 
in San Bernardino'County. 

The Orange County District includes portiOns of the 
cities of Cypress, Garden Grove, La Palma, Los Alamitos, 
Placentia, Santa Ana, Seal Beach, Stanton, Westminster, and 

-1-



A • .54137 AP 

Yorba L~nda, and unincorporated territory in the county of Orange. 
On December 31, 1972 Orange County District served 31,053 cus­
~omers through distribu~ion systems composed of mains ranging in 
size up to 16 inches in diameter. 

SCV1C purchases approximately 32 percent of its Orange 

County District water supply from the MuniCipal Water District 
of Orange County, a member of the Metropolitan Water District 
of Southern California.' Effective August 13, 1973, the municipal 
water district will increase its p~ces ~8~00 an acre-foot for 

I~"" 
untreated water, and $10 .. 00 an acre-foot for filtered water, which 
based on 1972 operations, will increase sewe's Orange County 
Dist".!ict p\U'chased wa~cr costs from. a.n average price of $54.47 
an ~cre-£oo't ~o $61.84 an acre-foot, an increase of $53·,000 or 
13.53 percent. 

S~C obtains the balance of its Orange County District 
w~ter supply from 48 owned wells supplemented by minor purchases 
from ~he cities of Santa Ana and Seal Beach~ Effective August 13, 
1973 the Orange County Water District will increase the water 
replenishment assessment charge on each &cre-foot of water pumped 
from the underlying basin from $13.00 an acre-foot to $17.00 an 
acre-foot, an increase of 30.77 percent or $62,153 based on 1972 
operations. " 

The Commission by Decision No. 79838 dated 11irch 21,' 1972 
authorized a fuel cost adjustment clause establishing .(1. procedure 
whereby Southern California Edison Comp~ny' (Edison) could inCremen­
tally change its rates to reflect 'changes in fuel coses. In 
accordance with this procedure Edison was authorized to increase 

~. . 

its rates effective May 1, 1973. The resulting increase to 
sewe's Orange County Dis~rict was $20,941 or 14.9 percent based 
on 1972 energy purcl1ases. 

Street franchise taxes are levied by the various cities 
~nd co~~ties in which s~e operates and are computed as a percent­
age of revenue. The effect of granting the requested offset 

-2-



A. 54137 AP 

increasec in this ~pplication is to increase sewers Orange County 
District street franchise tax $1,964. 

S~~C alleges that should the Commission grant the 
requested $138,058 increase to offset the increased costs previously 
discussed, its rate of return will not exceed the last ~uthorized 
rate of return of 7.50 percent for 1972 and 7.73 percent for 1973 
granted in Decision No. 79382 dated November 23, 1971 in Appli­
cation No. 52370 for a general inc=easc for sewers Orange County 
District_ Exhibit C to the application shows that the incre~sed 
costs will decrease the Orange County District recorded year 1972 
rate of return from 7.50 percent to 6.eO percent and that the 
re~~ested increase would raise this to 7.50 gercent. The Commission 
st~ff prepa:ed a re~ort dated July 20, 1973 setting forth the 
results of its investigation and analysis of the application. This 
repor~ received as Exhibit 1, states that the staff, after review 
of the application) SO~C's work papers, ancl formal matters per­
'taining to th~ last general rate increase, concludes that S~C's 
comp~tstions are reasonable~ tr~ requested r~te increases will 
offset the increased expenses resulting from the inc~e4ses in 
purch~sed water costs, increased water replenishment assessment, 
inc~e~sed elec~ic powc= pUQ?ing costs, and incrc~sed street 
franchise tax, ancl the r~te of re~urn ~: the rcq~sted rates will 
not exceed the last authorized rate of return. 

SalC's proposed rates are set forth in Exhibit D to ~he 
~p?lication ~nd represent a uniform incr~ase in the quantity 
charge of 1.5 ~~nts per hunercd cubic fceto At &rc?rescntative 
usage of 20 ccf p~r month, a customer's bill woule increase 
30 cents or 4.76 percent over prescnt rates. The staff in 
Exh.ibit 1 recommended the adcption of the proposed rates on or 
af:er the effective date of proposed increased pu:chased weter 
costs. 

-~ 



A. 54137 AP 

Findings 
1. Should the MUnicipal Water District of Orange County 

and the Orange County Water District effect their contemplated 
increases in the cost of purchased water and water replenish­
ment assessment cl1arges, SCWC's Orange County District will 
experience increased annual costs of approximately $138,058, 
consisting of $53,000 increased purchased water costs, $62,153 
of increased wat~r replenishment assessment costs, $20,941 of 
increased electric pumping costs, and $1,964 increasee street 
franchise tax, not heretofore included in expenses allowed for 
ratemtiking purposes. 

2. The increases authorized herein will offset these 
increased costs but will not produce revenues that will produce 
a rate of return'that will exceed the r~te of re:urn found 
reasonable in Decision No. ,79382 dated N~vember 23, 1971 on 
Application No. 52370 for a general rate increase for the Orange 
COtlnty District. 

3. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this 
decision are justified and are reasonable; and ~he present 
rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed 
by this decision are for th~ future unjUst and u~reasocable. 

4. 111e authorized incrc~se is consistent with Rule 23.1, 
effective August 2, 1972, of the Commission's Rules of Procedure: 

(a) The increase is cost-justified ~nd does not reflect 
future .inflationary expectations; 

(b) The incrc~s:! l.:; the minim':J::1 reC;,uircd to ~ss'Ure con­
tinued, adequate" a,nd $~fe scrvic~, a~cl to provide for necessary 
expansion to meet future requirements; 

(c) The increase will not achieve in excess of the 
minicum rate of return needed to attract cspital at reasonable 
cost and not to i'Cl?air the c::~dit of .:i.??l1ca,:"t; 

(d) The increase t~(~S 1n:o account expected and obtain­
able productivity gains. 

-4-



A. 54137 af * 

A public hearing is not necessary_ 
The Commission concludes that the application should be 

granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows. 

QB~~R 

IT IS ORDERED that on or after the effective date of this 
oreer Southern california Water Company is authorized to file the 
revised rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Such 
filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.. The effective date 
of the revised schedules shall be not earlier than the effective date 
of the increase in the cost of purchased water from the Municipal 
Water District of Orange County and the increase of water replenish­
ment assessment charges by the Orange County Water District. The 
revised schedules shall apply to service rendered on and after the 
effective date thereof. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. -Dated at San FPaodaco , california, this 6/ ~ day 
of AUGUST , 1973. 

-5-



A. 54137 JR 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Polge 1 or :3 

Schedule No. OC-1 

OrtlJ'lge Co1.mty District 

GENERAl NETERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered ~tor ~orv1co. 

TERRITORY 

All or port1o~ or the Cit1e~ or Cypre~~" Garden Grove" IA Palmo., 
Leo Al3:nitos, Placentia., Santa Ans., Seal Boach, Stanton, Wostminster 
and Yorba linda., and vicin1ty, Orange Cotmty. 

RATES 

Q\J.a.ntity Ra.te5: 

Fi%'~t loo,ooo eu.tt. pe:r' 100 eu.1't. 
Over 100,000 cu.1't. per 100 cu.!t. 

Service Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch mfYter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-1nch met~r ••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
Fo%' 4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 8-inch meter ............... '. ... *, 

For 10-inch moter ••••••••••••••••• 

Per Meter 
P,.,r Month 

$ 0.210 
0.155 

$ 2.40 
2.50 
3.00 
4.~. 
5 .. 40 

10.00 
19.00 
30.00 
35.00 
60.00 

The Service Chug .... is a. ~diness-t~erve 
charge applica.ble to all m~red ~ervice 
a."'ld to which is to be added the (tuantitY' 
ehorge co:np\:.ted. at the QuantitY' Ratos. 

(I) 
(I) 



A. 54137 JR 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDDC A 
Pag" 2 of 3 

Schedule No. OC-,3ro1: 

Or:mge County District 

METERED IRRIGATION SERVICE 

Applicable to irrigation 5.,rv1ce !urn1$hed. on a. metor~ 'b~i$ 't¢ 
te~ry in thiz ~ch~ule. 

TEmcrTORY 

The incorporated City of Placentia.. 

RATES 

Quantity RAte: 

For all wat"'r delive~l' per- 100 cu.!t.. .......... $ 0.131 (I) 

AnnuaJ. Service Charge: 

For 2-inch meter or ~maller .................. 
For ;-ineh meter .•.•••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 
For 4~ineh meter •••••••••..•..• ~ ...•••••••••• 
For 6-1nch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For S-ineh meter ._ •••••••.••••••••••••••••• ~_ 

The Service Charge i~ a readiness·to-~erve 
charge applicable to all metered service 
and to which i~ to be added the quantity 
charge computed at the Quantity Rate. 

(ContinuecL) 

$ 35.00 
50.00 
95.00 

180.00 
225.00 



A. 54137 JR 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge :3 ot :3 

SchP.d.w.e No. OC-3M 

OrAng~ County District 

METERED IRR!CATION SERVICE 
( Continued.) 

.. 

1. 'me CotnPa:l7 ,hall not be rCCJ:llired to wtall new main3 to make 
this ::erviee aVailable .. 

2. The annuaJ. "ervice charge will be :paid in a,dvanc:e and' bill:; 
will be computed. and. rendered. monthly based on th" total quantity or 
water deliverod. 

:3 • The customer, when requiring irr1g~tion water, :shall no~1ty the 
Company at leaat twenty-tour (24.) hour:! in advance, indicating the d.a.te 
Ilnd. hour for commencement of such sorvice. 

4. No C\l:)tomer shall be eligible tor service under this sehodw.o 
unles3 irrigating tive (5) or more acres ot land tor citrus or other 
co=mercial cro~. 

5. S~rvice under this schedUle is subordinate to ill othor :lervico 
sehodw.ez offered in this tariff arc:l. Dond is. aubjeet to interruption in 
emergencies or a.t the Company's discretion. 'the Company 'Will not 'be 
liable for damage occasioned by interruption ot service 3upplied under 
th1::: schedule. 

6. The cuztomcr -..rill pay, without refund, the a.ctual cost ot the 
irrigation ,ervice. The Company will furnish thjl! meter at its expell3e. 


